Rule 4 49C Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 n

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00664676

Name of Company
(a) Insert full name of

company | (@) WL&NN COW LUCTION (bleNY UMIT ed

Limited

(b) Insert full name(s) +ANe (b)

and address(es)
| BT T LI

prnier WNppovee P
Nb 1 Comoee Shusre -
Bimingam | £ 6HE,

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the perod from I’L ﬁPﬂ\L ’LOIZ
to _1} PRIL 1013

Signed Q"aDSQAdt Date .6 .13.

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(f any)

AT

19/06/2013 #298
COMPANIES HOUSE

|

A2

il

WEDNESDAY




Birmingham B4 6HQ

Tel 0121535 2000
Fax 0121 5352001
www ey comjuk

. e
[HH“”H”m”H|H|||||||||IIII|||| I o

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 10 June 2013

Ref Wrekin/CVLAB/RMIMG
Direct ine 0121 535 2461
Direct fax 0121 535 2448
Mark Gilingham

Email mgillingham@uk ey com

Dear Sir or Madam

Wrekin Construction Company Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the
Company")

I write to provide you with my first progress report in the Liquidation The report covers the period from
12 April 2012 to 11 April 2613 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement
of Proposals dated 27 April 2009 ("the Proposals") and our previous progress reports to creditors in the
Administration

The Company entered Administration on 10 March 2009 and fan Best and Tom Lukic of Ernst & Young
LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Brmingham, B4 6HQ were appointed to act as Joint Administrators  The
appowtment was made by Natonal Westminster Bank (“the Bank™ under the provisions of paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators applied for, and were granted, an extension to the Administration order to 9
September 2012

Subsequently and in accordance with the terms of the Proposals, on 12 April 2012 the Company moved
from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Ligwidation™) and lan Best and Tom Lukic
were appointed Joint Liquidators  Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to
be done by the Joint Liguidators can be done by either of them

Progress during the period of the report
Statutory duties

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1988, we have completed and submitted our
report In the Liquidation on directors’ conduct to the Insolvency Service

This report provided an update on developments and matters that have arisen since our last report,
which was submitted in the Administration

Land and property

Whilst we investigated possible realisation strategies for the land at Whitchurch Road in Wellington, due
to the restrictions on the title of the land, its ‘green network' status prohibiting development in the short to
medium term and the projected renovation costs, 1t was not possible to secure asale As a result the
land was disclaimed as onerous property in December 2012

partriership registered in England and Wales with
registered number OC300001 and is a memnber firm of
Ernst & Young Global Limited A list of members names
is available for inspection at ! More London Place
London SE1 2AF the firm $ principal place of business

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and registered office

&‘L’ -
g % The UK fire Ernst & Young LLP is a fimited Eability
] [}

-~

-

P WWPSICASES\Current CasesiWiWretun Construchon Company (In CVLIS0 Permanent Case Fila\First orocrass raood\Furst aronrass ranor dney




“HHH”I“HH'H”H|||”||||I||”””HW. £l ERNST & YOUNG

Debtors (contract)

Further to our last report, £63,577 was received in the Administration in respect of contract debtors and
retentions No additional amounts have been recovered in the Liguidation

A final contract debtor has been identified where funds may still be due to the Company In order to
determine whether a balance Is due to the Company, the debtor 1s required to compile a final account for
the identified contract showing the total costs of completion This process i1s underway and the Joint
Liguidators will pursue the recovery of funds from this contract debtor if it 1s deemed to be in the interest
of the creditors

Distnbutions to creditors

Secured creditors

The Bank was the sole secured creditor of the Company The Bank's secured debt of £2 7 million
(including post appointment interest) was fully repaid by the Company in the Administration

Preferential creditors

All preferential claims against the Company were settled and pad in the Administration A distnibution of
100 pence n the pound totalling £400,325 has been pald

Non-preferential creditors

A summary of the non-preferential creditor claimns 1n the Liquidation 1s provided below

Creditar Balance £
Trade creditors 15,473,249
Pension Protection Fund {PPF) 25,142,606
HMRC 3,345,852
Redundancy Payments Office (RPQO) 3,447,021
Employees (gross) 2,524,919
Total 49,933,647

We have received a final claim from each of the PPF {with respect to the pension deficit and unpaid
levies}, HMRC and the RPQ, for the amounts as set out above

With respect to trade creditors, we have, as far as 1s reasonably practical, reviewed and agreed the
claims submitted The balance due of £15 5 million compnses 738 separate claims, with the top 17
creditors by value representing 46% of the total trade creditor balance

We are near completion with respect to our work of calculating and reviewing the unsecured claims of
previous employees of the Company Of the total balance, £2 0 million reflects the protective award that
was determined by an Employment Tribunal in January 2010 The judgement ordered the Company to
make a protective award in respect of all employees of all grades who were dismissed as redundant on
or after 9 March 2009, with each employee being entitled to an award of 80 days pay

We currently anticipate (on the basis that no further amounts are realised) the surplus available for non-
preferential creditors will be in the region of £180,000 (pre the final costs of the Liquidation)

P WPSNCASES\Current GasesWiWrekin Construction Company (In CYL)\SO Permanent Case File\Fyst progress report\Firs! progress report docx




H-”|HH”HH‘”H.”HH|||||||I||”"”“wl Sll ERNST & YOUNG 3

Once the debtor position has been confirmed a distribution of the surplus balance can be made

We plan to notify each creditor of their indwidual claim and hkely distribution within the next three
months A dividend will be made shortly thereafter

As previously commented, based on the anticipated surplus and the non-preferential creditor balance,
the distnbution to each creditor will be less than 1 pence in the pound

Receipts and payments account

I enclose a receipts and payments account for the period from 12 Apnl 2012 to 11 April 2013 at Appendix
B
Joint Ligwdators’ remuneration

The Liquidators’ remunerabion was fixed by the Liguidation Committee on the same basis as the
Admiristration, being time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Liguidation charged at the agreed PPF standard rates

In the Liguidation pericd 12 April 2012 to 11 Apnl 2013 we have incurred total time costs at PPF rates of
£65,187 An analysis of ime spent 1s attached at Appendix D

Since the start of the Liquidation we have drawn total fees of £26,902 In line with the approved
resolution that remuneration may be drawn as and when funds are available, the Liquidators wifl look to
draw further fees as appropriate

At Appendix D there 1s a statement of the Liguidators’ policy in relation to charging time and
disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses incurred

Dunng the Liquidation period, we have incurred expenses totalling £210 plus VAT The expenses can be
summarised as follows

Type of expense Incurred (£) Paid {£) Outstanding (£)

Insurance bonding 210 - 210

Category 2 disbursements - - -
Total 210 - 210

P YWP5NCASES\Current CasesWWWrekin Canstruction Company {In CVLIS0 Permanent Case File\First progress report\First prograss report docx




‘HH”MHH“H””””I””””HIII||||i" 1 Eensr £ YoUn 4

Creditors’ nghts to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if members consider the costs to be excessive Further information i1s
provided at Appendix C

[ will report to you again in either twelve months tme or, if earher, at such a point that the Liquidation 1s to
be closed Should you have any quenes, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Mark
Gillingham on 0121 535 2461

Yours faithfully
for the Company

| Best
Joint Liquidator

Appendix A Information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators

Appendix B Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account for the period from 12 Apnl 2012 to 11
Apnl 2013

Appendix C Creditors' nights to request further information regarding Liquidators' remuneration

Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ policy on fees and disbursements and time costs for the penod from
12 April 2012 to 11 Apnil 2013

| Best and T Lukic are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountanis
in England & Wales

Ve may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals (*Personal Data™) We may Process Personal Data in various junsdictions in accordance with applicable taw and
professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

P AWPSNI\CASES\Current CasesWiWrekin Construction Company (In CVLIS0 Permanent Case File\First progress reporiFirst progress report docx




Hl”““m””m|||||||||||HIII||||!"""|'I' £ll ERNST & YOUNG Appendix A

Wrekin Construction Company Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation) ("the

Company")

Information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators

Registered office address of the Company

Registered number
Full names of the Joint Liquidators

Joint Liquidators’ address

Date of appointment of the Jont Liquidators

Detalls of any changes of Liquidator

c/o Emnst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square,
Birmingham, B4 6HQ

00664676
lan Best and Tom Lukic

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square,
Birmingham, B4 6HQ

12 Apnif 2012

None

P WPSI\CASES\Current Cases\WWWwrekin Construction Company (in CVLNS0 Permanent Case File\First progress reportiFirst progress report docx




' e
”””H“H””H”mHHIHIII”””' £l ERNST & YOUNG Append B

Wrekin Construction Company Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation) ("the

Company")
Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 12 April 2012 to 11
Apnl 2013
12 Apnl 2012 to
11 Apnl 2013
£
Receipts
Transfer from Administration ) 209,999 33
Other debtors (1) 1,583 71
Interest income - floating 706 26
212,299.30
Payments
Public notices 156 60
Other professional fees (2) 511 00
Storage charges 383574
Joint Liquidators' fees 26,909 00
Insurance 167 48
VAT recevable 359 52
32,039 34
Balances in hand 180,259 96
Notes
1 Other debtors comprises of reimbursements and refunds received
2 Other professional fees relate wholly to services provided by VPS (UK} Limited for the

fortrughtiy inspection of the property at Whitchurch Road in Wellington As the land has
been disclaimed as onerous property, this service has now been cancelled

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

The balance 1n hand s held solely in an interest bearing account

P WPSI\CASES\Current Cases\Wiwrekin Construction Cempany (In CVLISO Permanant Case Fiia\First progress report\First progress report docx




1l

e
mH”””””|H||||I|I|”“” £l ERNST & YOUNG Appendix €

Creditor’s rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the [nsclvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4.49E Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

2)

(a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
() asecured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% tn value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question), or

{1n)(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned in paragraph
(2)—
{1) any unsecured creditor, or

{n) makes a request in wrting to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 48B(1)(e) or (f) {iincluding by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5))
or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter in a draft report
under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously
included n a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 1s—
(a) 7 business days of recept of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case

(3} The hquidater complies with this paragraph by either—

4

(5)

6)

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the hquidator considers that—-

(1} the time or cost of preparation of the iInformation would be excessive, or
(

n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(nythe hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for net providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not he the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days prowided for in paragraph {1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the hquidator is the official receiver

P WPSTCASES\Current CasesWWWrekin Construction Company (In CVLNS0 Permanent Case Fila\First progress repori\First progress report docx



-

H'|||”H|H|“H||||“|”I““||||||I|I|||"‘ S Eenst & YOUNG N—

4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration Is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in vatue of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph {4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
{(a) the remuneration charged by the quidator,
{b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c} expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
{b), inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, in a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which is

without notice to any other party

If the application s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to thé liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applhcant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be weli-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge,
{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
{(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the iquidation,
{e} an order that the iquidater or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the iguidation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copynght Guidance 1ssued by HMSO

P WWPSICASESICurrent CasesWWWirekin Constructian Company {In CVLISO Permanent Case File\First progress reportiFirst progress report docx




. TUA
“”“H“”H”H”“H”H|||H||I“"' Zl ERNST & YOUNG Appendix D

Wrekin Construction Company Limited {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation) ("the
. Company")

Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Liquidators Committee has determined that the Liquidators’ remuneration should be fixed on the
basis of ime properly spent by the Liguidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Liquidation, subject to the following modifications by the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”)

“the chargeout rates should not exceed those shown in the agreed Ernst & Young PPF notional
standard rates”

The Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required is
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
indiwvidual’s experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the company’s bank accounts and statutory comphance dianes Work carried out by all staff i1s
subject to the averall supervision of the Liguidators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate  The average hourly rate for
each category of staff over the period 1s shown below, as are the current hourly rates used The current
hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period
covered by this report

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 12 April 2012 to 11 April 2013

Hours
Total Total tme |Total average
Ctassification of work function Partner / Manager Other sanior | Assistants & hours costs hourly rat:
director professionals support

Accounting & adrmunistration - 2B 00 24 00 36 60 88 60 14 296 50 161 36
Bank & statutory reporting 030 16 00 150 720 25 00 5,162 50 206 50
Creditors 530 28 50 19 40 172 70 22590 27 587 50 12212
Debtors 340 5 00 - - 940 2,911 00 309 68
Employee matters - - - 48 20 46 20 4,449 00 96 30
Imestigations & CODA 250 250 - 13 50 18 50 3,215 00 17378
Other assets - - - 0 80 0 80 97 00 11500
Property 070 600 570 400 16 40 3048 50 185 88
Statutory duties 120 6 50 - 800 1570 3,043 00 193 82
VAT & taxation 030 100 260 580 9 50 1382 50 145 53
Total hours 1370 94 50 53 20 254 60 456 00 65,187 50 142 98
Total time costs (£} 5,685 50| 23,625 00 7,493 OOI 28,384 00"
Average hourly rata (£} 415 00 250 00 140 85| 55 35
Category 1 expenses (£) 210 00
Category 2 expenses (E) -
Expensas total [£) 210 00
Job Title PPF Rates (E)
Intern 30
Staff 85
Treasury 95
Industnal Placement Student 95
Analyst 115
Assistant Executie 140
Executive 185
Manager 250
Assistant Director 290
Director 350
Partner 415

P WPST\CASES\Cumrent CasesWiWrelun Construction Campany {In CVLIS0 Permanent Case File\First progress reportiFirst progress report docx




